

No. 22-1246

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

Vanessa Dundon et. al.
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
v.

Kyle Kirchmeier, et. al.
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of North Dakota
Case No. 1:16-cv-406 DMT ARS
The Honorable Judge Daniel M. Traynor

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

Emeritus Prof. Michael Avery
Suffolk University Law School
1219 Rockrose Rd NE
Albuquerque, NM 87122
(617) 335-5023

Lauren Bonds
Eliana Machevsky
National Police Accountability Project
2022 St. Bernard Ave., Suite 310
New Orleans, LA 70116
(504) 220-0401
Legal.npap@nlg.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. A Fourth Amendment Seizure May Occur in a Variety of Circumstances. ...	2
II. A Seizure Occurs When the Government Restrains a Person’s Freedom to Remain as well as Their Freedom to Leave.....	8
III. When Law Enforcement Officers Fire Munitions at Protestors to Restrain Their Ability to Remain in a Space the Officers Seize Them Within the Meaning of the Fourth Amendment.....	15
IV. CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alsaada v. City of Columbus</i> , 536 F.Supp.3d 216 (S.D. Ohio 2021).....	19
<i>Atkinson v. City of Mountain View, Mo.</i> , 709 F.3d 1201 (8th Cir. 2013)	3
<i>Bennett v. City of Eastpointe</i> , 410 F.3d 810 (6th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Black Lives Matter D.C. v. Trump</i> , 544 F.Supp.3d 15 (D.D.C. 2021).....	10
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007).....	3, 6
<i>Brower v. County of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989).....	4
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991)	3, 5, 9
<i>Ciminillo v. Streicher</i> , 434 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Coles v. City of Oakland</i> , 2005 WL 8177790 (N.D. Calif. 2005).....	20
<i>Dundon v. Kirchmeier</i> , 2021 WL 6774678 (D. No. Dakota 2021).....	3, 20
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991)	5, 6
<i>Heaney v. Roberts</i> , 846 F.3d 795 (5th Cir. 2017)	15

<i>I.N.S. v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210 (1984).....	4
<i>Jennings v. City of Miami</i> , 2009 WL 413110 (S.D. Fla. 2009).....	19
<i>JL v. Eastern Suffolk Boces</i> , 2018 WL 1882847 (E.D. N.Y. 2018)	13
<i>Kernats v. O’Sullivan</i> , 35 F.3d 1171 (7th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Lamb v. City of Decatur</i> , 947 F.Supp. 1261 (C.D. Ill. 1996).....	20
<i>Marbet v. City of Portland</i> , 2003 WL 23540258 (D. Oregon 2003).....	20
<i>Michigan v. Chesternut</i> , 486 U.S. 567 (1988).....	6
<i>Mitchell v. Kirchmeier</i> , 28 F.4 th 888 (8 th Cir. 2022).....	17
<i>Muhammad v. Chicago Bd. of Ed.</i> , 1995 WL 89013 (N.D. Ill. 1995)	13
<i>NAACP of San Jose v. City of San Jose</i> , 2021 WL 4355339 (N.D. Cal. 2021)	19
<i>Nelson v. City of Davis</i> , 685 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2012).....	16, 17
<i>Otero v. Wood</i> , 316 F.Supp.2d 612 (S.D. Ohio 2004)	20
<i>Plonka v. Borough of Susquehanna</i> , 2017 WL 1036478 (M.D. Pa. 2017)	16
<i>Price v. Mueller-Owens</i> , 516 F.Supp. 3d 816 (W.D. Wis. 2021)	13
<i>Puente v. City of Phoenix</i> , 2022 WL 357351 (D. Ariz. Feb. 7, 2022)	18
<i>Qurashi v. St. Charles County, Mo.</i> , 986 F.3d 831 (8th Cir. 2021)	18
<i>Rauen v. City of Miami</i> , 2007 WL 686609 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....	19
<i>Salmon v. Blesser</i> , 802 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2015)	13, 14, 15
<i>Sheppard v. Beerman</i> , 18 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	4
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	7
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , 141 S.Ct. 989 (2021).....	7, 9, 12
<i>Wallace by Wallace v. Batavia School Dist. 101</i> , 68 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 1995)....	13
<i>Youkhanna v. City of Sterling Heights</i> , 934 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2019)	15

Other Authorities

Merriam Webster Dictionary, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/restrain	7
Samuel Johnson, A Dictionary of the English Language (8th ed. 1799)	13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 65	7
